

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, <i>ex rel.</i> HECTOR	§	
BALDERAS, Attorney General, and the	§	
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT	§	Case No. 6:19-cv-00178
DEPARTMENT,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
THE UNITED STATES and THE UNITED	§	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR	§	
FORCE,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
A. Motion to Dismiss.....	4
B. Preliminary Injunction	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied.....	7
1. Jurisdiction over the State’s Claims is Not Precluded by CERCLA.....	7
2. Defendants Have Waived Sovereign Immunity for Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted	24
1. Plaintiffs have Shown that they Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Immediate Injunctive Relief.	25
2. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	29
3. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.	32
IV. Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.,
644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir.2011) 16

Anacostia Riverkeeper v. Washington Gas Light Co.,
892 F.Supp.2d 161 (D. D.C. 2012)..... 14

Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) 5

Avondale Fed Savings Bank v. Amoco Oil Co.,
170 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 1999) 31

Blumenthal Power Co., Inc. v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.,
No. 94CV2612, 1995 WL 1902124 (D. Md. Apr. 19, 1995)..... 18

Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) 18

Broward Gardens Tenants Ass’n v. EPA,
311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002) 13

Browder v. City of Moab,
427 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2005) 32

Browning v. Flexsteel Industries, Inc.,
959 F.Supp.2d 1134 (N.D. In. 2013) 16

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010) 6

Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007) 29

Cannon v. Gates,
538 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 17

Commonwealth, Dep’t of Envtl. Resources v. United States Small Business Administration,
134 Pa. Commw. 468 (1990) 22

Dague v. City of Burlington,
935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir.1991)..... 30

Easler v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
 No. 7:14–00048–TMC, 2014 WL 3868022 (D. S.C. Aug. 5, 2014) 25

Flight Attendants v. Zipes,
 491 U.S. 754 S.Ct. 2732 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989)..... 32

Florida Dep’t of Env’tl Reg. v. Silvex Corp.,
 606 F. Supp. 159 (M.D. Fla. 1985)..... 21

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 4

Forest Park Nat. Bank & Trust v. Ditchfield,
 881 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 16

Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 6

Frey v. Environmental Protection Agency,
 270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001) 10

Frey v. Environmental Protection Agency,
 403 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005) 8

Giovanni v. United States Department of Navy,
 906 F.3d 94 (2018)..... 16

Glapion v. Castro,
 79 F.Supp.3d 1207 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 5

Hanford Downwinders Coalition, Inc. v. Dowdle,
 841 F.Supp. 1050 (E.D. Wash. 1993)..... 5

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 32

Hernandez v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 18

In re Gold King Mine Release in San Juan Cty., Colorado, on Aug. 5, 2015,
 No. 1:18-MD-02824-WJ, 2019 WL 999016 (D.N.M. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 17

Indian Towing v. United States,
 350 U.S. 61 (1955)..... 23

Justice v. Hosemann,
829 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D. Miss. 2011)..... 34

Kelley ex rel. Michigan Natural Resources Comm’n v. H & H Tube & Mfg. Co.,
No. 89–CV–10059, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19563 (E.D. Mich. May 8, 1990) 19

Kenney v. Helix TCS, Inc.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (D. Colo. 2018)..... 5

Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 7

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 4

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 6

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... 4

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery,
426, U.S. 833 (1976)..... 4

New Mexico v. Gen. Elec.,
467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 32

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 5

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974)..... 5

PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994)..... 19

Respect Maine Pac v. McKee,
622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 34

Reynolds v. Lujan,
785 F.Supp. 152 (D. N.M. 1992) 13

Romero-Barcelo v. Brown
643 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 21

Shea Homes Ltd. Partnership v. United States,
397 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 14

State of Colo. v. United States,
867 F. Supp. 948 (D. Colo. 1994)..... 12

State of Colorado v. United Department of the Army,
707 F. Supp. 1562 (D. Colo. 1989)..... 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5

United States v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources,
778 F. Supp. 1328 (M.D. Pa. 1991)..... 22

United States Department of Energy v. Ohio,
503 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 20

United States v. Am. Color & Chem. Corp.,
858 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. Pa. 1994) 23

United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.,
881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995)..... 23

United States v. Manning,
434 F. Supp. 2d 988 (E.D. Wash. 2006), aff’d, 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21

United States v. New Mexico,
2:19-cv-00046 (D.N.M.)..... 18

United States v. Price,
688 F.2d 204 (3rd Cir. 1982) 5

United States v. State of Colorado,
990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993) 7

United States v. State of New Mexico,
32, F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 1994) 19

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 18

Wilson v. Amoco Corp.,
989 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1998)..... 26

Wyeth v. Levine
555 U.S. 555, 565 (2009)..... 4
